
Cabinet 
25 March 2021 
 

 
 

 

Time:  2.30 pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair); Councillors Zoe Nicholson (Vice-Chair). 
Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, William Meyer, Emily O'Brien 
and Ruth O'Keeffe 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Wednesday, 17 March 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5 Public question time   
 

 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
 

6 Written question from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 
the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
 

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 

 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Co
[...]

Exempt information reason 3 – Information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.   

Public participation:   

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.  
Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public speaking has 
temporarily been suspended for remote meetings.  However, it remains possible to submit 
speeches which will be read out to the committee by an Officer. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting while 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 

Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may submit a question to ask the Chair of a committee or sub-
committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee. 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked.   

Other participation:   

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 4 February 2021 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair). 
Councillors Zoe Nicholson (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, William Meyer, Emily O'Brien and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources 
and Transformation), Oliver Dixon (Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services), Jo 
Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Oliver Jones (Strategy and 
Partnership Lead), Helen Knight (Head of Human Resources), Millie McDevitt 
(Organisational Effectiveness and Performance Lead), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Kate Richardson (Strategy and Partnership Lead 
for Sustainability), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Nathan Haffenden 
(Head of Commercial Business Development). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Roy Burman, Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition) and 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair of Audit and Standards Committee). 
  
 
33 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

34 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from visiting members Councillor Miller 
(Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) and Councillor 
Boorman (Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee). 
Councillor Burman was in attendance to represent the Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee. 
 

35 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors MacCleary, Meyer and Nicholson declared a prejudicial interest in 
the second set of officer recommendations for agenda item 11 (General Fund 
Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme) as members of the AHLLP 
Executive Committee. They withdrew from the meeting whilst this section of the 
item was discussed and determined. Councillor Collier was nominated to Chair 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 4 February 2021 

 

the meeting for the duration of this section. 
 
Councillor O’Keeffe declared a personal interest in agenda item 18 (Voluntary 
sector support) as a Trustee of the Citizens Advice Bureau. She remained on 
the meeting but did not vote on the item.  
 

36 Order of business 
 
Councillor Nicholson had notified the Cabinet that she would be slightly 
delayed in joining the remote Cabinet meeting. The Chair agreed to re-arrange 
the order of business, to enable Councillor Nicholson to present and speak on 
the items under her portfolio. 
 

37 Ward issues raised by councillors at Full Council 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services, 
responding to the ward issue that was raised by Councillor Gauntlett at the 
meeting of the Full Council on 23 Novem
[...]
ion scheme. Councillor 
Nicholson reiterated that the income compensation scheme only covered less 
than 50% of the Council’s overall income loss.  
 
The Cabinet expressed their thanks to the work and efforts of the senior 
management team, to cover the shortfall from government.  
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial performance 
for the quarter ended December 2020. 
 
(2) To agree the amended capital programme as set out at appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance. 
 

42 General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, regarding the 
updated General Fund budget and updated Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
together with the updated Capital Programme position. 
 
Despite the significant challenges of Covid-19, set out in the report, 
efficiencies, savings, and the limited use of reserves had made it possible for 
the Council to deliver a balanced budget for 2021/22.  
 
The report also confirmed a major capital programme that focused on using the 
council's financial power to stimulate the local economy and tackle the climate 
emergency. 
 
As part of her presentation and addressing the future recovery and conclusion 
of the furlough scheme, Councillor Nicholson proposed two additional 
resolutions, to support those in financial distress. This was unanimously agreed 
by Cabinet and detailed at resolutions (6) and (7) below. 
 
The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, at its meeting on 25 January 
2021, made the following recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
To support the recommendations in the report subject to the following 
amendment being considered by the Cabinet: 

Page 9



Cabinet 6 4 February 2021 

 

 
Recommendation ii) in the Cabinet report be amended to read…. ‘Zero 
increase in the Council Tax for Lewes District Council for 2021/22’. 
 
The recommendation from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
(PPAC), was presented by Councillor Burman, member of PPAC and 
considered by Cabinet during their discussions. Visiting member and Leader of 
the Opposition, Councillor Linington also spoke in support of the PPAC 
recommendation. 
 
The report proposed a 9.6p a week increase in Council Tax for 2021/22, which 
equated to £5 a year in the council's share of the bill. The Cabinet advised that 
this ensured that the council could continue to deliver essential services to 
residents, support local businesses and help the wider community to recover 
from the economic impact of Covid-19. 
 
Councillors MacCleary, Meyer and Nicholson declared a prejudicial interest in 
the second set of officer recommendations for this item as members of the 
Aspiration Homes LLP Executive Committee. They withdrew from the meeting 
whilst this section of the item was discussed. Councillor Collier was nominated 
to Chair the meeting for the duration of this section. 
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
Members recommended the following proposals to Full Council: 
 
(1) The General Fund budget for 2020/21 (Revised) and 2021/22 (original). 
 
(2) An increase in the Council Tax for Lewes District Council of £5 (per annum) 
resulting in a Band D charge for general expenses of £197.08 (per annum) for 
2021/22. 
 
(3) The revised General Fund capital programme 2021/22 as set out at 
appendix 3 to the report. 
 
(4) That Cabinet endorses the continuation of the Flexible use of Capital 
Receipts and refers on to Council for approval. 
 
(5) To note the section 151 Officer’s sign off as outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(6) That as soon as practicable officers bring to Cabinet a report on the 
statutory process for amending the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022/23 
and which sets out the financial and other implications of providing a 100% 
discount
[...]
scussion. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To approve the scale of Fees and Charges proposed within appendix 1 of 
the report, to apply from 1 April 2021. 
 
(2) To implement changes to statutory fees and charges for services shown 
within appendix 1 of the report, as and when notified by Government. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Council’s Constitution requires that all fees and charges, including nil 
charges, be reviewed at least annually and agreed by Cabinet. 
 

46 Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report 
(Lewes) 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, covering the 2020/21 performance of the 
Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 25 January 
2021, considered the report and were supportive of the recommendation in full. 

Page 13



Cabinet 10 4 February 2021 

 

Councillor Burman, was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. 
 
In response to a point made by PPAC in relation to online fraud, it was 
confirmed that this had been picked up by the Partnership and Sussex Police. 
Work was ongoing to provide the correct education to potential victims of online 
fraud. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note the achievements and activities of the Eastbourne & Lewes 
Community Safety Partnership in 2020/21. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
For Cabinet to consider progress on delivery of the current Community Safety 
Plan. 
 

47 Voluntary sector support 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, asking them to note response of the 
consultation exercise, give consideration to the method of awarding future 
grants and agree any changes to the council’s voluntary sector grants policy. 
 
The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, at its meeting on 25 January 
2021, made the following recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
To support the recommendations in the report subject to the following 
amendment being considered by the Cabinet: 
 
That Cabinet consider the option of agreeing to award a combination of 
core grants (without a bidding process) alongside competitive grants on 
a tri-annual basis to be implemented from 2021/22’. 
 
The recommendation from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
(PPAC), was presented by Councillor Burman, and considered by Cabinet 
during their discussions. Councillor Denis thanked PPAC for the 
recommendation and confirmed that this had been considered previously. 
Councillor Denis concluded that he believed that what was proposed in the 
report was the best approach to supporting local organisations. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To agree the grant allocations for 2021/22, to be allocated in line with the 
existing voluntary sector grants policy, as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report. 
 
(2) To note the consultation responses. 
 
(3) To agree to award all grants tri-annually from 2022/23 onwards and 
introduce a competitive bidding process to be implemented in 2021/22. 

Page 14



Cabinet 11 4 February 2021 

 

 
(4) That a further report making recommendations for future funding priorities, 
in the form of a ‘prospectus’ against which organisations can bid, be 
considered at a future meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
(5) An amended grants policy be prepared in line with the recommendations 
above for adoption at a future meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
(6) That a Grants Working Group of three members be established, as set out 
at paragraph 2.4 of the report.  
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The introduction of these changes to the voluntary sector grants policy will 
enable the council to be more transparent and flexible in how local voluntary 
organisations are supported and will ensure a focus on priority areas of need. 
 

48 Planning Technical Advice Notes 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their approval for the publication and 
use of three Planning Technical Advice Notes, that addressed sustainability 
issues. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 25 January 
2021, considered the report and were supportive of the recommendations in 
full. Councillor Burman was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. 
Visiting member, Councillor Peterson, also addressed the Cabinet in support of 
the recommendations. 
 
Thanks, were conveyed to officers for their work in pulling the Advice Notes 
together. 
 
Councillor O’Brien confirmed that officers had worked closely with wildlife 
groups, builders, and developers to ensure that the Notes would not penalises 
local small businesses. A two-tiered approach was built into the guidance, 
dependent on the size of the proposed development. 
 
Councillor O’Brien concluded that the Notes may need to be brought back to 
Cabinet in the future, once new Government legislation (Environment Bill) is 
implemented. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To agree the publication and use of the Sustainability in Development 
Technical Advice Note contained at appendix 2 to the report. 
 
(2) To agree the publication and use of the Circular Economy Technical Advice 
Note contained at appendix 3 to the report. 
 

Page 15



Cabinet 12 4 February 2021 

 

(3) To agree the publication and use of the Biodiversity Net Gain Technical 
Advice Note contained at appendix 4 to the report. 
 
(4) To provide delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure, to make minor or technical amendments to the Technical Advice 
Notes prior to their publication or as otherwise required following publication. 
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
(1) To publicise the Council’s expectations for the incorporation of sustainability 
issues, circular economy principles and biodiversity net gain in planning 
applications. 
 
(2) To make minor amendments to address technical or drafting issues. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm 

 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair) 
 
 
  

Page 16



 

 

 

Report to:  Cabinet 
 

Date: 25 March 2021 
 

Title: Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery 
 

Report of: Director of Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Cllr Emily O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Infrastructure 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All wards in Lewes District that lie wholly or partially 
outside of the South Downs National Park 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To seek Cabinet approval of the Draft Interim Policy 
Statement for Housing Delivery 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation: 

That Cabinet approves the Draft Interim Policy Statement for 
Housing Delivery, as set out at Appendix 1  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To help provide a clear and consistent approach to the 
assessment of planning applications for housing 
development outside of the adopted planning boundaries.   
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Robert King 
Post title: Senior Planning Policy Officer 
E-mail: robert.king@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01273 085455 or 01323 415455 
 

 

1  Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery (IPS) 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 

The IPS has been prepared in the context of the vision, objectives and policies 
set out in the adopted Lewes District Local Plan. It also reflects many of the 
priorities set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan, including delivering new 
homes, promoting access to housing for all groups, encouraging more walking 
and cycling, increasing biodiversity, putting sustainability at the heart of the 
planning process, and ensuring an effective and transparent planning service 

The Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery (IPS) has been drafted to 
facilitate the delivery of new housing. It seeks to provide clarity and guidance to 
applicants about how the Council will assess development proposals for housing 
on sites
[...]
%20Year%20Housing%20Land%20Supply
mailto:http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/295061.pdf?subject=LDC%20Five%20Year%20Housing%20Land%20Supply
mailto:https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2?subject=NPPF
mailto:https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-development-scheme/?subject=LDC%20Revised%20Local%20Development%20Scheme%20
mailto:https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-policy/lewes-core-strategy-local-plan-part-1/?subject=Lewes%20District%20Local%20Plan%20Part%201
mailto:https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-policy/lewes-local-plan-part-2-site-allocations-and-development-management-policies/?subject=Lewes%20District%20Local%20Plan%20Part%202
mailto:https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-policy/lewes-local-plan-part-2-site-allocations-and-development-management-policies/?subject=Lewes%20District%20Local%20Plan%20Part%202


APPENDIX 1 
 

1 
 

 

Draft Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery 

March 2020 

 

1  Introduction 

1.1  This Interim Policy Statement sets out the criteria that the District Council will 

use to determine planning applications for housing development outside of the 

settlement planning boundaries, as defined in the adopted Lewes District Local 

Plan. It has been produced as a positive and pro-active way forward if the 

Council is unable to demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing sites 

after 11 May 2021.  

1.2  The Statement does not apply to land within the South Downs National Park, 

where the South Downs National Park Authority is the local planning authority. 

2  Background 

 

2.1  The adopted Lewes District Local Plan comprises two documents: 

 Local Plan Part 1: Joint Core Strategy 2010-2030 

 Local Plan Part 2: Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
 

2.2  The Local Plan Part 1 (LLP1) sets out the long term vision and objectives for the 

whole of Lewes District and provides the stra
[...]
trick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning 

 

Cabinet member: 

 

Cllr Emily O’Brien, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 

Infrastructure 

 

Ward(s): 

 

All wards  

Purpose of report: 

 

To seek Cabinet approval for the adoption and publication of the 

Council Enforcement Policy document and to use it for 

managing/processing planning enforcement related matters.  

 

Decision type: Key 

 

Officer 

recommendation(s): 

(1) To agree the publication and use of the Planning 

Enforcement Policy contained in Appendix 1. 

 

(2) To provide delegated authority to the Director of 

Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure, to make 

minor or technical amendments to the Planning 

Enforcement Policy prior to their publication or as 

otherwise required following publication. 

 

Reasons for 

recommendations: 

 

(1) To publicise the Council’s expectations for the delivery of 

the planning enforcement function.  

 

(2) To make minor amendments to address technical or 

drafting issues. 

 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Leigh Palmer  

Post title: Head of Planning  

E-mail: leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone number 07939 57 82 35 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

1  Introduction 

 

1.1  Attached is the proposed Council’s Planning First Enforcement Policy 

 

1.2  

 
 
 
 

Following the establishment of Planning First it has given the opportunity to set out 

the Council’s approach to planning enforcement. The purpose of this policy document 

is to ensure that Councillors and officers, external agencies and the public are aware 

of the Councils proactive approach to its planning enforcement responsibilities. 

 

1.3  The planning system operates to regulate the development and use of land in the 

public interest. The effective and proper enforcement of planning controls is essential 

to prote
[...]
paragraph 6.3 of the new policy. 

 
For a copy of the report please contact Democratic Services: 
 
Tel. (01273) 471600 
E-mail:  committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
A copy may be downloaded on the Council’s website by following the link below: 
 
https://democracy.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=428&MId=3264&Ver=4  

 

Page 60

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=428&MId=3264&Ver=4
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=428&MId=3264&Ver=4


 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 25 March 2021 
 

Title: Investment in green energy initiatives 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Cllr Zoe Nicholson, Cabinet member for finance & assets 
Cllr Matthew Bird, Cabinet member for sustainability  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

Allocation of revenue funding to: enable a later decision to 
be made regarding development of, or financing of, 
proposed green energy initiatives; and to facilitate 
associated due-diligence work. 
  

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to 
initiate feasibility and due-diligence work as required 
for the project outlined in section 2 and Appendix 1 of 
this report, and for other potential green energy 
initiatives up to a value of £50,000 from revenue 
funds. 
 

(2) Subject to (1) above, to delegate authority to the 
Deputy Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Chief 
Finance Officer and Cabinet member for finance and 
assets, to provide up to £100,000 for development 
funding to take the solar farm proposal set out in 
section 2 and Appendix 1 of this report, to planning 
submission, subject to further due diligence being 
carried out. 
 

(3) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to 
procure Local Partnerships to carry out due diligence 
work as required, including that of the development 
proposal referred to in recommendation (2) above. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Investigating the opportunities to develop and enable solar 
energy production directly supports the aims of the Council 
detailed within the Corporate Plan 2020-2024 to lead the 
community to net zero carbon and engage with the 
community energy sector. 
 
Supporting community energy generation could enable 
community investment and assist with community wealth 
building objectives. 
 
Developing solar generation within the district will help 
meet goals and targets detailed within the Climate Change & 
Sustainability Strategy including the overarching net zero 
carbon by 2030 targets. 
 
Investing in operational solar farms is a potentially viable 
financial decision for the authority that could diversify the 
investment portfolio. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Kate Richardson 
Post title: Strategy & Partnership Lead- Sustainability 
E-mail: kate.richardson@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415202 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Council has a publicised interest in pursuing investment in local solar 
energy for the following interlinked reasons: 

 Climate Emergency Declaration made in 2019 

 Net zero by 2030 targets for the council and the district 

 Target to reduce Council carbon emissions by 60% by 2025 

 Target to increase solar generation in the district by 12MW by 2025 

 Desire to encourage community owned renewable energy generation 

 Desire to generate community wealth through community investment 
opportunities and increasing the Council’s local spend. 

 Encouragement and support for a local, green economic recovery. 
 

1.2  This paper is seeking approval for: 
1. Delegated authority to allocate a £50,000 budget to pay for feasibility and 

due diligence on the proposed solar farm and other possible green 
investment opportunities; 

2. Delegated authority to provide up to £

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 25 March 2021 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair). 
Councillors Zoe Nicholson (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, William Meyer, Emily O'Brien and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke 
(Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Simon Russell (Head of 
Democratic Services), Oliver Dixon (Head of Legal Services) and Kate Richardson 
(Strategy and Partnership Lead for Sustainability) and Simon Russell (Head of 
Democratic Services). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) 
 
 
49 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

50 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from the Chair of Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee, Councillor Joe Miller and Leader of the Opposition, 
Councillor Isabelle Linington. 
 

51 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
 

52 Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their approval of the draft Interim Policy 
Statement for Housing Delivery. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to officers, the cross-party Local Plan Steering Group, 
town and parish councils in the Lewes district and all that had taken part in the 
consultation exercise. 
 



Cabinet 2 25 March 2021 

 

Councillor O’Brien clarified that the Statement would only apply to the Lewes 
District Council Planning Authority area and would not apply to land within the 
South Downs National Park, including Lewes Town, where the South Downs 
National Park Authority was the local planning authority. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 15 March 2021, 
considered the report and were supportive of the recommendation in full. 
Councillor Boorman, Vice-Chair of PPAC, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
To approve the Draft Interim Policy Statement for Housing Delivery, as set out 
at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To help provide a clear and consistent approach to the assessment of planning 
applications for housing development outside of the adopted planning 
boundaries. 
 

53 Planning Enforcement Policy Document 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their approval for the adoption and 
publication of the Council’s Planning Enforcement Policy document and to use 
it for managing and processing planning enforcement related matters. 
 
The Cabinet thanked the Planning Applications Committee for their 
consideration of the report, at their meeting on 10 March 2021. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To agree the publication and use of the Planning Enforcement Policy 
contained at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(2) To provide delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure, to make minor or technical amendments to the Planning 
Enforcement Policy prior to their publication or as otherwise required following 
publication.  
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
(1) To publicise the Council’s expectations for the delivery of the planning 
enforcement function. 
 
(2) To make minor amendments to address technical or drafting issues. 
 
 



Cabinet 3 25 March 2021 

 

54 Investing in green energy initiatives 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking an allocation of revenue funding to 
enable a later decision to be made regarding development of, or financing of, 
proposed green energy initiatives; and to facilitate associated due diligence 
work. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to OVESCO and officers for their work on the project. 
 
The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, at its meeting on 15 March 
2021, made the following recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
To support the recommendations in the report subject to the following 
amendment to recommendation (2) being considered by the Cabinet: 
 

(2) Subject to (1) above, to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive, in conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet 
member for finance and assets, and in consultation with the Chair of 
the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, to provide up to 
£100,000 for development funding to take the solar farm proposal set 
out in section 2 and Appendix 1 of this report, to planning submission, 
subject to further due diligence being carried out. 

 
The recommendation from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
(PPAC), was presented by Councillor Boorman, Vice-Chair of PPAC and 
considered by Cabinet during their discussions. Councillor Nicholson 
responded that all necessary feasibility and due-diligence work would be 
undertaken for the project. A full business case would be presented at July’s 
Cabinet meeting and PPAC would have an opportunity to review this, prior to 
determination at Cabinet. This negated the incorporation of PPAC’s 
recommendation to the resolution below. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to initiate feasibility and 
due-diligence work as required for the project outlined in section 2 and exempt 
appendix 1 of this report, and for other potential green energy initiatives up to a 
value of £50,000 from revenue funds. 
 
(2) Subject to (1) above, to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet member for finance and 
assets, to provide up to £100,000 for development funding to take the solar 
farm proposal set out in section 2 and exempt appendix 1 of this report, to 
planning submission, subject to further due diligence being carried out. 
 
(3) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to procure Local 
Partnerships to carry out due diligence work as required, including that of the 
development proposal referred to in recommendation (2) above. 
 



Cabinet 4 25 March 2021 

 

Reasons for decisions: 
 
Investigating the opportunities to develop and enable solar energy production 
directly supports the aims of the Council detailed within the Corporate Plan 
2020-2024 to lead the community to net zero carbon and engage with the 
community energy sector. 
 
Supporting community energy generation could enable community investment 
and assist with community wealth building objectives. Developing solar 
generation within the district will help meet goals and targets detailed within the 
Climate Change & Sustainability Strategy including the overarching net zero 
carbon by 2030 targets. Investing in operational solar farms is a potentially 
viable financial decision for the authority that could diversify the investment 
portfolio. 
 
Notes: (1) The appendix remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reasons 3 - 
paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

The meeting ended at 2.57 pm 

 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair) 
 
 
  


